
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ron Hignett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Philip Balmer Conservative 

Councillor Peter Blackmore Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mike Hodgkinson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter Labour 

Councillor Peter Murray Conservative 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

 
 
Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 17 September 2008 
 

Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Wednesday, 18 June 2008 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 22 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS   23 - 176 
6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) ANNUAL REPORT   177 - 181 
 (B) THE 'HEART OF HALTON' PLAQUE SCHEME   182 - 188 
 (C) TOPIC ISSUES WORK PROGRAMME 2008-9   189 - 194 
 (D) IMPROVING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY; ACTION 

PLAN 2008-9   
195 - 203 

 (E) RESIDENTS PETITION RE ST MARIE'S CHURCH, 
WIDNES   

204 - 207 

 (F) ASTMOOR BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
PETITION   

208 - 220 

 (G) REVIEW OF TRAVEL POLICY AND
[...]
er 

• The Board reviewed the Natural Assets Strategy, which was adopted 
in 2000, together with associated DVDs entitled ‘Swifts in Halton’ and 
‘Pickerings Pasture’.  The review was recommended to be published. 

 

WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2007/8 

• The topic report on ‘Raising Additional Revenue from Existing 
Services’ was considered and actions endorsed.  

• Work progressed on The ‘Future of Town Centre Management’ topic. 
 

 

Page 180



  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2008/9 

The Board agreed the following topic ideas to be considered by the 2008/9 
PPB for inclusion in their work programme for the coming year. 
 

• Workforce and Skills for the Logistics Industry (Joint Group with 
Employment. Learning and Skills PPB); and 

• Implications of de-linking the Silver Jubilee Bridge; and 

•  Housing Strategy (continuation of); 
 

Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board.  If you 

would like to know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would 

like any more information about the Board or its work please contact 

Committee Services in the first instance, telephone 0151 424 2061 

extension 1125 or email  Lynn.Cairns@Halton.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Page 181



 
REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 18 June 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT: The ‘Heart of Halton’ Plaque Scheme 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 Halton has many famous places, people and landmark events, all of which have in 

some way shaped Halton and the towns and the parishes within the borough. 
Currently no one record of the achievements, places or people has been brought 
together in one celebratory scheme. This report sets out proposals to establish such 
a scheme – ‘The Heart of Halton’  which would be similar to the Civic Trust’s Blue 
Plaque scheme. It will seek to identify and celebrate where Halton’s achievers, 
people and activities took place or lived.   

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 

 
1) The Board comments on the proposal to establish the Heart of Halton 

scheme 
 
2) Subject to the Board’s agreement, a further report be brought before 

the Board, setting out the costs and operational requirements for 
implementing the scheme 

3.0  BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The towns of Runcorn and Widnes and the various borough Parishes have much to 

be proud of. From ground breaking scientific achievements to contributions to 
popular music and contemporary society being born or bred within Halton’s 
boundaries. 

 
3.2 The achievements and innovation may have happened elsewhere had it not been 

for the way in which Halton became a centre of excellence for a number of 
companies and individuals who decided to build their businesses or homes in the 
area. Examples of Halton’s rich and varied heritage can be found in appendix 1 of 
this report. 

 
3.3 To celebrate this eclectic mix of Halton’s heritage it is proposed that plaques be 

erected on buildings etc which will signify where a significant aspect of Halton’s 
heritage can be attributed to. In cases where buildings no longer exist, the plaques 
could be incorporated into adjacent street furniture etc. 

 
3.4 To complement the plaques, online Web based maps will be developed, 

highlighting the location of the plaques and what they signify. This will be supported 

Agenda Item 6bPage 182



from time to time with leaflets or other publications. An example of the maps is 
shown in appendix 2 of this report. 

 
3.5 The plaques will also offer a cost effective way of developing heritage trails using 

the Web based maps, or for providing historical information to residents and visitors 
to the borough. 

 
3.6 The proposal to establish the Heart of Halton scheme is at the exploratory stage.  

Subject to the Board’s comments, a further report will be brought before the Board, 
detailing the costs, insurance, maintenance and legal implications of implementing 
the scheme. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 
[...]
 Scrutiny’; and 

 
(2) agrees a way forward. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) is intended to be an independent, 

Member-led process. In 2007-8 a series of initiatives were undertaken to 
progress the way in which Halton Borough Council undertakes this 
activity; 

•••• The issue was discussed at a joint meeting of the Executive Board 
and Management Team and at Chairs’ Away Days; 

•••• An externally-administered questionnaire and Away Day group 
discussion sessions were facilitated by consultant Peter Kent; 

•••• Improvements were highlighted through completing the North west 
Scrutiny Support Officers’ pilot quality benchmarking exercise; 

•••• Other improvements have been drawn from good practice 
elsewhere or prompted by the experience and comments of 
Members and officers operating O&S in Halton. 

 
3.2   As a consequence a Draft Action Plan was drawn up and circulated 

informally amongst the then-Members of the Urban Renewal PPB in 
March 2008. (It is attached as Appendix One.)  The elements relevant to 
this Board are set out in summary in the table below, together with 
comments and/or actions either implemented or required. It should be 
noted that the nature of the scope of the Urban Renewal PPB is such 
that it has always exercised flexibility in its approach to policy and 
scrutiny matters and it is assumed that this approach will be maintained. 

 

Agenda Item 6dPage 195



AP 
ref 

Issue Raised Action Recommended in 
Action Plan 

By 
When 

Comment 

1 Strengthen 
communication and 
dialogue between O&S 
and the Executive 

• Portfolio holder or Strategic 
Director to attend/contribute to 
PPB meetings by invitation of the 
PPB Chair. Encourage closer 
dialogue between PPB and XB 
portfolio holders e.g. informally 
and through participation in PPB 
preparatory meetings. 

• Develop protocol for XB 
participation at PPB 

 

June 
2008 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ongoing 

The Board might wish to consider: 
an invitation to t
[...]
eport is to inform Members of the receipt of a petition 

from group of parishioners from St Marie’s in Widnes (The Friends of St 
Marie’s 1864) with regards to the closure of the Church and to update the 
Board on the Council’s response.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The Board note the report and support the aims and 
objectives of the petitioners; and  

 
(2) the petitioners are informed of the Board’s decision. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 St Marie’s Church closed in early January 2007 following a decision by the 

Archdiocese of Liverpool that it was not economic to remain open due to 
congregation size and maintenance costs. Since this date the building has 
been vacant and ‘mothballed’ by the Archdiocese of Liverpool.  Worship 
continues for the Parish in the former school canteen building, now the 
‘Parish Hall’ opposite the Church. 

 
3.2 Over the past eighteen months the Council has corresponded with the 

Archdiocese to ensure that they, as owners of the listed building, keep the 
building in good order. The Archdiocese carried out work in December 2007 
and January 2008 to secure the building including removal of roof tiles, 
boarding up of windows and securing all doors from inside the building. 

 
3.3 In January 2008 members of the local community requested the support of 

the Council and met with Councillor McDermott to discuss the situation. This 
meeting was followed by a petition to the Council under the ‘community call 
for action’ with 613 names requesting support in securing the future of the 
building. 

 
3.4 Councillor McDermott and David Parr met with Archbishop Kelly and 

representatives from the Archdiocese in February to discuss the current 
situation and propose a way forward. The Archdiocese was not prepared to 
consider re-opening the Church for worship and rejected proposals for a 
mixed use solution. 

Agenda Item 6ePage 204



3.5 In February and March 2008, Councillor McDermott wrote to Archbishop 
Kelly to propose the following: 

 

•••• To return worship to St Marie’s Church 

•••• St Marie’s Church to be partitioned to provide a smaller area for 
worship for up to 100 worshippers 

•••• The remaining area to be made available for community use 

•••• The building to be managed by a community trust or community 
interest company in which the Church is involved 

•••• The community activity should provide revenue to supplement and 
support revenue raised through the Parish 

 
3.6 Halton Borough Council’s Planning Department have served a Section 215 

notice (TCPA 1990) to deal with the unsightly land to the rear and its secure 
enclosure. 

 
3.7 The group of local residents, The Friends of St Marie’s 1864, continues to 

meet but currently they do not feel there is sufficient need for a ‘community 
centre’ in the area and do not want to pursue setting up a community trust at 
this stage. They will, however, look to continue as a pressure group, asking 
the Archdiocese to re-open the Church for worship. 

 
3.8 It is understood that the freehold owner is currently Morbaine Ltd., the 

Widnes-based property company which owns the adjacent Ashley Way 
Retail Park. The former school canteen and land is unregistered and we 
have been unable to confirm the ownership although the Archdiocese 
considers this to be in their ownership. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The petition, signed by 613 people, highlights that the building  is now lying 

empty with an uncertain future. The Friends of St Marie’s 1864 ask for the 
Council’s support in saving the building and securing its future for the 
parish, local residents and the wider community. 

 
4.2 In response to this petition it is recommended that the Council informs the 

petitioners that the Council notes the report and supports them in their aims 
and objectives. 

 
4.3 The current situation of mothballing a vacant Church is not sustainable and 

could ultimately lead to the physical loss of the building. 
 
4.4   A
[...]
 the process, companies 
were sent a copy of the draft Business Plan for the BID and a formal 
invitation to the BID Launch on 24th October 2007.   

 
3.3 In addition, every company that was in residence on the estate at the 

time of the BID ballot were given the opportunity to have a one to one 

Agenda Item 6fPage 208



meeting with a member of the team that was co-ordinating the ballot.  
Most companies on the estate took this offer up and used this as an 
opportunity to ask questions relating to the BID and the proposed 
services. 

 
3.4 In order to establish the Astmoor BID, a statutory process was 

undertaken, which culminated in the BID ballot.  All businesses in 
residence on the estate at the time of the ballot, or property owners 
where premises where vacant, were sent a ballot paper for each rateable 
property in their occupation / ownership on 1st November 2007. An 
independent scrutineer, the Electoral Reform Services, conducted the 
ballot in accordance with Statutory Instrument 2004 No. 2443 The 
Business Improvement Districts (England) Regulations 2004.  The ballot 
closed on 6th December 2007, with the result announced on 7th 
December 2007.   

 
3.5 The BID proposal could only proceed with a majority of those voting in 

favour of the proposal, both in terms of the numbers voting and the 
rateable value represented by those voting.   

 
3.6 The Astmoor BID ballot results were as follows:- 
 

• Turnout was 65% (101 votes) 

• Number of companies voting ‘YES’ was 72% 

• Percentage of Rateable Value voting ‘YES’ was 77% 
 

Commencement of the Astmoor BID 
 
3.7 The Astmoor BID formally commenced on 1st April 2008 for a 5-year 

period.  All businesses in occupation of premises within the Astmoor BID 
area on 1st April 2008, or property owners where premises are vacant, 
are liable for the Astmoor BID Levy. All parties liable for the Astmoor BID 
Levy were sent a bill dated 28th March 2008, which was due for payment 
on 30th April 2008. 

 
The Petition 
 

3.8 A petition was received on 24th April 2008 marked for the attention of the 
Business Parks Officer, which was signed by thirteen businesses located 
on Astmoor Industrial Estate. With the exception of three companies, all 
the businesses are located on Arkwright Court, the area of the estate 
containing some of the smallest units on the estate. 

 
3.9 The petition stated: 
 

“We the undersigned tenants of Arkwright Court, Astmoor, Runcorn do 
not approve of the levy we are being charged for the Business 
Improvement District (BID) 
 

Page 209



We are all small business working on a very tight financial budget and 
we are unable to pay this levy that Halton Borough Council is imposing 
on us. 
 
Eventually there will be no businesses left on Astmoor for Halton 
Borough Council to collect any monies from. 
 
We all think it is unjust and unfair.” 

 
 Response to the petition 
 
3.10 The Business Parks Officer wrote to all companies that signed the 

petition. See Appendix 1. The letter stated that the Astmoor BID is 
designed to benefit all businesses on Astmoor, regardless of the size of 
the business and the nature of the operations.  All the new services and 
infrastructure that will be delivered through the Astmoor BID’s three 
themes for improvement (safe & secure, image enhancements and co-
ordinated estate) will be available to every business on the estate. 

 
3.11 The Council is in the process of spending the £115,000 council 

contribution to the Astmoor BID.  The cash is being used to purchase 
much of the capital equipment required by the BID, including the 
following: 

 

• Auto Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) CCTV system covering all 
vehicle entrances and exits to the industrial estate (power 
connections installed with columns and street cabinet installation 
commencing on week starting 5th May) 

• SmartWater DNA forensic property marking business kits for all firms 
on the estate (kits are currently being circulated to resi
[...]
 supporters of the BID.   
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Gareth Bennett 
Business Parks Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 215



 
 

Appendix 2 – Images of work to date 
 
 
DNA Forensic Property Marking for every company - SmartWater 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Mobile security patrols    Gateway signage 

Page 216



 
 

Appendix 3 – Recent press releases  
 
 

Page 217



Widnes / Runcorn Weekly News – 10/04/08 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 218



Runcorn / Widnes Weekly News – 8/05/08 
 

Page 219



Runcorn / Widnes World – 14/05/08 

 
 

Page 220



REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 10 June 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health & Community 
 
SUBJECT: Review of Travel Policy & Procedure 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the Board with an update on the proposed changes to the Travel 

Policy & Procedure for the Health & Community Directorate. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That Members note and comment upon the appended 

Policy and Procedure. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In February 2007, the Directorate consulted widely on proposals for changes 

to charges for social care services. All service users/carers were sent a copy 
of a survey form to complete and return and eight open forums were held in 
locations across the Borough so that people could come and talk to officers 
about the proposals and make their views known. The results of the survey 
were considered on charging for social care services and recommendations 
for changes to charges for social care services were made including the 
introduction of a charge for transport provision.  Of those surveyed, 74% who 
thought that charges should be made for transport services, indicated that 
they thought it was reasonable to ask people to pay £1.00 a trip up to a 
maximum of £4.00 a day.  

 

3.2 Following the consultation, for the first time, a charge of 50 pence a trip with a 
maximum charge of £2 per day
[...]
ime activities including gardening, catering, crafts and 
drama across 14 centres.  

 
3.8 Given increased transport usage per day with day centre modernisation, 

demonstrable improvements in service quality, previous consultation 
responses and the need to cover a greater proportion of the service/petrol 
costs and assumed budgetary savings targets; increases to transport charges 
were approved by full Council on 5th March 2008 and Executive Board Sub 
Committee on 20th March 2008.  Executive Board Sub Committee Members 
also approved amendment to the maximum weekly charge as follows: 

 

• To charge a maximum weekly charge of £10.00 to those not in receipt of 
the higher rate mobility component of Disability Living Allowance 

• To charge a maximum weekly charge of 50% of the higher rate mobility 
component of Disability Living Allowance £46.75 per week for 2008/9 
namely £23.00 per week to those in receipt of it. 

 
3.9 It is proposed that the Healthy Halton PPB note and comment upon changes 

to this policy in the following areas: 
 

• Promote a range of travel options available to adults over the age of 18 
who access social care services 

o with an update on the concessionary travel pass which can now be 
used nationwide, 

o information on the Blue Badge Scheme 

• Approves the introduction of a criteria for the single occupancy use of taxis 
or other LA provided transport 

• Place emphasis on reducing air pollution and encourage the use of 
sustainable resources by promoting the use of public transport. 

• An Eligibility Quick Practice Guide as Appendix 1 to this report, which 
professionals may detach and take with them on visits. 

Page 222



 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Revisions to the Draft Transport Policy, Procedure and Practice have been 

amended in line with 3.9 above, including Appendix 3 to the attached policy – 
an eligibility quick practice guide including the criteria for single occupancy 
vehicles, as this represents a policy cha

Minutes of the meeting


URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board held on Wednesday, 
18 June 2008 at Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Hignett (Chairman), Morley (Vice-Chairman), Balmer, 
P. Blackmore, E. Cargill, Hodgkinson, Murray, Nolan, Rowe and Thompson  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Leadbetter and Polhill (in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 33). 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: C. Halpin, I. Bisset, G. Collins, M. Curtis, D. Tregea, H. Baxter, 
H. Coen and R. Peak 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 

 
 
 Action 

URB48 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th March 2008 

having been printed and circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
URB49 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
URB50 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
relevant to the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
URB51 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board considered a report regarding the Fourth  

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



Quarter Monitoring Reports for the Highways & 
Transportation, Environment & Regulatory Services, 
Cultural & Leisure, Major Projects, Economic Regeneration 
and Health and Partnerships Services.  

Arising from the discussion reference was made to a 
number of issues including: 

• the change in requirement in relation to 
pedestrian crossings with facilities for 
disabled people; 

• the prioritisation and completion of planning 
documents; and 

• the progress being made on the Canal 
Quarter project.  

RESOLVED: That the quarterly monitoring reports be 
received. 

   
URB52 ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 

for the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board for 
2007/08. 

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
URB53 THE 'HEART OF HALTON' PLAQUE SCHEME  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment on the ‘Heart of Halton’ Plaque Scheme, which 
set out the proposals to establish the scheme.  
 

It was noted that Halton had many famous places, 
people and landmark events, all of which have in some way 
shaped Halton and the towns and parishes in the Borough. 
Currently there was no one record of the achievements in a 
celebratory scheme. The proposals would be similar to the 
Civic Trust’s Blue Plaque scheme and sought to identify and 
celebrate where Halton’s achievers, people and activities 
took place or lived.  

 
It was further noted that to compliment the plaques, 

online web based maps would be developed highlighting the 
location of the plaques and what they would signify. This 
would also be further supported from time to time with 
leaflets or other publications.  

 
In addition it was felt that the plaques would offer a 

cost effective way of developing heritage trails using the 

 



Web based maps, or for providing historical information to 
residents and visitors to the Borough.   

 
As the proposal was at the exploratory stage it was 

noted that a further report detailing the costs, insurance 
maintenance and legal implications of such a scheme would 
be brought before the Board at a future date.  

 
The Board discussed the list of examples which was 

attached to the report as Appendix 1 and suggested a 
number of possible additions.  
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the comments as detailed above on the proposal to 

establish the Heart of Halton scheme be noted; 
 
(2) Members of the Board contact the relevant Officer 

with their suggestions for additions to the list at 
Appendix 1; and  

 
(3) a further report setting out the costs and operational 

requirements for implementing the scheme be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Board, be 
agreed.  

   
URB54 TOPIC ISSUES WORK PROGRAMME 2008-9  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment which sought approval to 2 of the draft topic 
briefs, which had previously been agreed at the Board’s 
meeting of 23rd January 2008, namely ‘Workforce and Skills 
for the Logistics Industry’ and implications of de-linking the 
Silver Jubilee Bridge’ (SJB).   
 
 Three topics had been chosen for 2008/9 and it was 
noted that the report and findings of the topic group for 
‘Supported Housing’ was expected during 2008/9.  
 
 At the last meeting of the Board the Strategic 
Director, Environment was invited to give further information 
in relation to the ‘Invest to Save’ biomass bid, which had 
been submitted as part of a work topic on ‘Raising Additional 
Revenue from Existing Services’ on the Board’s Work 
Programme in 2007/8. The Strategic Director, Environment 
attended the meeting and gave further information on the bid 
as requested.  
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

 



(1)  the topic briefs for or ‘Workforce and Skills for the 
Logistics Industry’ and implications of de-linking the 
Silver Jubilee Bridge’ be agreed; and  

 
(2)  the membership of the Topic Teams be agreed as 

follows: 
 
 Topic Group Membership 
  
           Implications of De-linking SJB Councillor Morley 

(Chair) 
  Councillor Nolan 
  Councillor Balmer 
 Councillor 

Hodgkinson 
 

          Workforce and Skills                      Councillor Hignett        
for the Logistics Industry          (Chair) 
 Councillor 

Leadbetter 
 Councillor Rowe 

   
URB55 IMPROVING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY; ACTION PLAN 

2008-9 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment which sought to bring attention to the elements 
of the ‘Action Plan 2008/9 for Overview and Scrutiny’ 
relevant to the Board.   
 

It was noted that Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) was 
intended to be an independent, Member-led process. In 
2007-8 a series of initiatives were undertaken to progress 
the way in which Halton Borough Council undertakes this 
activity and these were detailed within the report.  

 
   It was further noted that as a consequence a Draft 
Action Plan was drawn up and circulated informally amongst 
Members including Members of this Board in March 2008. 
The Action Plan was set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  
 

The elements relevant to this Board were set out in a 
summary table, together with comments and/or actions 
either implemented or required. It was be noted that the 
nature of the scope of this Board was such that it had 
always exercised flexibility in its approach to policy and 
scrutiny matters and it was agreed that this approach would 
be maintained. 

 
The Board suggested that further investigation of the 

 



most effective way of notifying Members of the publication of 
the Forward Plan be investigated. In addition the Board re-
iterated that it felt that policies should be submitted to the 
Board for scrutiny prior to being agreed at by the Executive 
Board or its Sub Committees.  
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the recommendations relevant to this Board set out in 

the Action Plan for 2008/9 for Overview and Scrutiny 
be noted; and  

 
(2) the actions set out in the Action Plan for 2008/9 for 

Overview and Scrutiny be agreed.  
   
URB56 RESIDENTS PETITION RE ST MARIE'S CHURCH, 

WIDNES 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment which informed the Board of the receipt of a 
petition from a group of parishioners from St Maries in 
Widnes called the ‘Friends of St Maries 1864’, in relation to 
the closure of the Church and which gave an update on the 
Council’s response.   
 
 It was noted that St Marie’s Church closed in early 
January 2007 following a decision by the Archdiocese of 
Liverpool that it was not economic to remain open due to 
congregation size and maintenance costs. Since this date 
the building had been vacant and ‘mothballed’ by the 
Archdiocese of Liverpool. Worship continues for the Parish 
in the former school canteen building, now the ‘Parish Hall’ 
opposite the Church. 
 

The actions taken by the Council over the past 
eighteen months were outlined in detail within the report. 
‘The Friends of St Marie’s 1864’ continues to meet but 
currently they do not feel there was sufficient need for a 
‘community centre’ in the area and do not want to pursue 
setting up a community trust at this stage. They were, 
however, looking to continue as a pressure group, asking 
the Archdiocese to re-open the Church for worship. 
 
 In response to the petition it was proposed that a 
written response be sent to the petitioners informing them 
that the Council notes their petition and supports them in 
their aims and objectives.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

 



(1) the Council’s support for the petitioners aims and 
objectives detailed within report be noted; and 

 
(2) the Petitioners be informed of the Board’s support.   
 

   
URB57 ASTMOOR BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

PETITION 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment which informed the Board that a petition had 
been received from a number of businesses concerning the 
Astmoor Industrial Estate Business Improvement District 
(BID).   
 
 It was noted that the proposal to establish a BID for 
Astmoor had been formulated over the past year and 
cumulated in a BID ballot, which received 72% of the 
companies who turned out voting yes.  
 
 The Astmoor BID formally commenced on 1 April 
2008 for a 5 year period. All businesses in occupation of 
premises within the Astmoor BID area on 1st April 2008, or 
property owners where premises were vacant, were liable 
for the Astmoor BID Levy. All parties liable for the Astmoor 
BID Levy were sent a bill dated 28th March 2008, which was 
due for payment on 30th April 2008. 
 
 A petition was received on 24th April 2008 marked for 
the attention of the Business Parks Officer, which was 
signed by thirteen businesses located on Astmoor Industrial 
Estate. With the exception of three companies, all the 
businesses were located on Arkwright Court, the area of the 
estate containing some of the smallest units on the estate. 
 
The petition stated: 
 
“We the undersigned tenants of Arkwright Court, Astmoor, 
Runcorn do not approve of the levy we are being charged 
for the Business Improvement District (BID) 
 
We are all small business working on a very tight financial 
budget and we are unable to pay this levy that Halton 
Borough Council is imposing on us. 
 
Eventually there will be no businesses left on Astmoor for 
Halton Borough Council to collect any monies from. 
 
We all think it is unjust and unfair.” 
 

 



 In response the Business Parks Officer wrote to all 
companies that signed the petition. The letter stated that the 
Astmoor BID was designed to benefit all businesses on 
Astmoor, regardless of the size of the business and the 
nature of the operations.  All the new services and 
infrastructure that would be delivered through the Astmoor 
BID’s three themes for improvement (safe & secure, image 
enhancements and co-ordinated estate) would be available 
to every business on the estate. 
 

The Council was in the process of spending the 
£115,000 council contribution to the Astmoor BID.  The 
funding was being used to purchase much of the capital 
equipment required by the BID, as detailed within the report 
 

Coupled with the infrastructure, there would be a range 
of new security services introduced, these were also 
detailed within the report. 
 
 The Council had no option, therefore, but to seek 
payment from all parties liable for the BID Levy as a 
contribution towards the cost of delivering the Astmoor BID 
Business Plan. It was further noted that three of the 
businesses who had signed the petition had now paid the 
BID levy.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the implementation of the Astmoor BID be supported; 
and  
 
(2) the petitioners be notified that the Board does not 
endorse the petition.  

   
URB58 REVIEW OF TRAVEL POLICY AND PROCEDURE  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Health and Commmunity which provided an update in the 
proposed changes to the Travel Policy and Procedure for 
the Health and Community Directorate.  
 

In February 2007, the Directorate consulted widely on 
proposals for changes to charges for social care services. 
All service users/carers were sent a copy of a survey form to 
complete and return and eight open forums were held in 
locations across the Borough. The results of the survey were 
considered on charging for social care services and 
recommendations for changes to charges for social care 
services were made including the introduction of a charge 
for transport provision. Following the consultation, for the 

 



first time, a charge of 50p a trip with a maximum charge of 
£2 per day/£8 per week was introduced in 2007. 
  
 As a consequence of introducing charges for 
transport it was now necessary to review the Travel Policy, 
Procedure and Practice. Currently an average 520 service 
users received transport services from Transport 
Coordination each month. Service continued to change and 
expand due to the re-design of the provision of day services, 
which had led to wider dispersal of daytime activities 
including gardening, catering, crafts and drama across 14 
centres. Given increased transport usage per day with day 
centre modernisation, demonstrable improvements in 
service quality, previous consultation responses and the 
need to cover a greater proportion of the service/petrol costs 
and assumed budgetary savings targets; increases to 
transport charges were approved by full Council on 5th 
March 2008 and the Executive Board Sub Committee on 
20th March 2008 as set out in the report. 
  
 A number of changes to the Travel Policy and 
Procedure were proposed in the following areas and were 
outlined within the report.  
  
 It was noted that in November 2008 a review would 
be taking place on the proposed changes to the Travel 
Policy and procedure for the Health and Community 
Directorate.  
 

 The Board emphasised the importance of policies 
being submitted to the Board for consideration prior to being 
agreed by the Executive Board and Council.  

 
Furthermore the Board discussed mobility vehicles, the 

quality of the service being provided and the investment 
made in new vehicles. The Board thanked the driver for 
bringing a new bus for them to view.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the review of Travel Policy and Procedure be noted; 
and  
 
(2) an update report be submitted to the Board in 
November 2008.  
 

   
URB59 THE DEVELOPMENT OF A PROPOSITION BASED PR 

AND MARKETING CAMPAIGN TO PROMOTE THE 
HALTON LOGISTICS SECTOR 

 



  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment which considered the development of a 
proposition based public relations (PR) and Marketing 
campaign to promote the Halton Logistics sector.  
 
 The report considered the current and future capacity 
of the logistics sector locally and based upon that 
assessment, proposed the campaign. The report further 
detailed the scale of the logistics sector, the capacity for 
growth, the factors that needed to be considered when 
developing the Halton logistics brand and what the next 
steps would be.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the approach suggested on the 
development of a logistics focused, proposition based 
marketing and PR campaign be agreed, as set out in 5.2 of 
the report.   

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.30 p.m. 


